

Control Number: 50122



Item Number: 29

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 50122

		ZUZI JUN SII PA
APPLICATION OF MADERA	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISS
VALLEY WATER SUPPLY	§	OF TEXAS
CORPORATION AND THE TOWN	§	OF TEXAS, 1 CLER
OF PECOS CITY FOR SALE,	§	
TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF	§	
WATER FACILITIES AND	§	
CERTIFICATE RIGHTS IN REEVES	§	
COUNTY	§	
	_	

AGREED STATUS REPORT

On October 23, 2019, Madera Valley Water Supply Corporation (Madera Valley WSC) and the Town of Pecos City (Pecos City) (collectively, Applicants) filed an application for the sale, transfer, or merger of facilities and certificate rights in Reeves County. Specifically, Madera Valley WSC seeks to sell a portion of its facilities and transfer a portion of its water service area held under certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) No. 10240 to Pecos City. Pecos City's water CCN No. 10945 will be amended. The requested area includes approximately 11,112.79 acres and 66 connections.

On April 14, 2020, the administrative law judge (ALJ) filed Order No. 7, approving the sale and transfer to proceed. Applicants were ordered to consummate the transaction within 180 days and file status reports every 30 days following the Order. Applicants filed status reports on July 9, August 28, October 6, November 3, and November 30, 2020, and January 5, and March 30, 2021.

On June 23, 2021, the ALJ filed Order No. 12, which required Applicants and the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff) to file by July 1, 2021, and continuing monthly thereafter, joint status reports. Order No. 12 also required the parties to file a statement explaining why the sale has not been completed, nor has an extension of time been requested, within the required 180 days set forth in Order No. 7. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

I. STATUS REPORT AND EXPLANATION OF FAILURE TO CONSUMMATE TRANSACTION

Staff has discussed the status of the transaction with representatives of both Madera Valley WSC and Pecos City. Staff is authorized to represent that significant personnel turnover at Pecos City has factored heavily in Applicants' failure to have consummated the transaction within the



180 days prescribed in Order No. 7 and 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 24.239(m). Applicants do plan to complete the transaction but are finalizing the necessary engineering plans. Staff is further authorized to represent that Applicants intend to request an extension of the 180-day consummation deadline on or before August 1, 2021. If they decide against consummation, Applicants have indicated that they will file a request to withdraw the application.

II. CONCLUSION

Staff and Applicants will file their next status report, including a request for extension of the deadline in 16 TAC § 24.239(m), or Applicants will file proof that the transaction has been consummated, on or before August 1, 2021.

Dated: June 30, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Rachelle Nicolette Robles Division Director

Eleanor D'Ambrosio Managing Attorney

/s/ Merritt Lander

Merritt Lander State Bar No. 24106183 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326 (512) 936-7290 (512) 936-7268 (facsimile) Merritt.Lander@puc.texas.gov

DOCKET NO. 50122

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record on June 30, 2021 in accordance with the Order Suspending Rules filed in Project No. 50664.

/s/ Merritt Lander	
Merritt Lander	